TEACHING KIDS ON ANIMAL LIFE USING AUGMENTED REALITY: A
STUDY ON MULTIPLE MARKER INTERACTIONS

NUR ASMA FARIHAH MOHAMAD

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA



BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS

JUDUL: TEACHING STANDARD 5 STUDENT ON FOOD CHAIN TOPIC
USING AUGMENTED REALITY: A STUDY ON MULTIPLE MARKER
INTERACTIONS

SESI PENGAJIAN: 017
Saya NUR ASMA FARIHAH MOHAMAD
(HURUF BESAR)

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di
Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat
kegunaan seperti berikut:

1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.

2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan
membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.

3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan
membuat Salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian
tinggi.

4. ** Sila tandakan(/)

SULIT (Mengandungi makalumat yang berdarjah
keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti
yang termaktub dalam AKTA RAHSIA
RASMI 1972)

TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah
ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana
penyelidikan dijalankan)

7/ TIDAK TERHAD

fod 2//754

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS) (TANDATA AN PENYELIA)

Alamat Tetap: Lot 343 Kampung Dr. Mohd Hafiz Zakaria




Tanjung Badang Jalan Pantai Nama Penyelia

Cahaya Bulan 15350 Kota

Bharu Kelantan.
Tarikh: _2)[8120"F Tarikh: Ql/g’f?@f’%

CATATAN: * Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Akhir Projek Sarjana Muda
(PSM)

** Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada
pihak berkuasa.



TEACHING KIDS ON ANIMAL LIFE USING AUGMENTED REALITY: A
STUDY ON MULTIPLE MARKER INTERACTIONS

NUR ASMA FARIHAH MOHAMAD

This report is submitted in partial fulfiliment of the requirements for the Bachelor of

Computer Science (Interactive Media)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY
UNIVERITY TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

2017



DECLARATION

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

TEACHING STANDARD 5 STUDENT ON FOOD CHAIN TOPIC USING
AUGMENTED REALITY: A STUDY ON MULTIPLE MARKER
INTERACTIONS

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without

citations.

STUDENT E‘% : Date: 2\ 1201+

(NUR ASMA FARIHAH MOHAMAD)

I hereby declare that I have read this project report and found this project report is
sufficient in term of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Computer

Science (Interactive Media) With Honours.

' ;"'10’? Date: Q{g%g BO[?‘
ADR MOHD Hﬁ{ 1Z ZAKARIA)

SUPERVISOR:




DEDICATION

First of all, this dedication is addressed to my family members especially my beloved
parents which are my backbone in completing this project and give encouragement
so that the project is progressing well. Thank you for your endless and unconditional
supports when | need the most, always pray the best for me also give me a lot of
advices during the process of develop this project. I am honored to have you as my

parents and family.

To my supervisor, Dr. Mohd Hafiz Zakaria, thank you for your guidance supports
and encouragement during project implementation. Thank you for giving me a

chance to prove and improved myself through all my walks of life.

To my evaluator, Profesor Dr. Faaizah Shahbodin, thank you for providing good

advices and feedback during presentation and evaluating my Final Year Project.

Last but not least, thank you to all my beloved friends who help me and always give
m support directly or indirectly from the beginning of this project until the end and

together we can pursue a broad knowledge.



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

Firstly, I would like to give all the praise to Allah S.\W.T for giving me the strength
and patience for the whole process of completing this project. Without Him, | cannot

complete this project according to what have been planned.

This Final Year Project is the end of my journey in pursuing my degree at Universiti
Teknikal Malaysia Melaka. This project has been completed on time with the support
of numerous people including my supervisor, my family and my friends. At the end of
my Final Year Project, | would like to take this opportunity to say thank you for all
those who are willing to lend their hands for me. Without them, this project would not

be finished on time.

First and foremost, | would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Dr.
Mohd Hafiz Zakaria, who has supported, guide and give constant supervision towards
me throughout the progress of my Final Year Project with his patient and knowledge.
Without him, this report and product would not have been completed n time. Thank
you for giving assistant to complete this project successfully. In addition, Dr always
monitors this project, gave the idea for this project, good enhancer and helps to correct
all the defects and weaknesses that found in this project as to ensure that the project is

appropriate and reach the needs of the users.

Next, a high appreciation to my beloved family who has always supported and
encouraged me when | encountered bottleneck during the progress of Final Year

Project. Without their support, | would not have the motivation to continue it.

Last but not least, I would like to thanks my friends and all those who involved directly
or indirectly to the successful of this project because without their help during the
project carried out, this project likely could not be completed right does not meet the
requirement s of the target users. Thank you for listening, offering me advice and

supporting me throughout this entire semester.

Thank you.



ABSTRACT

This AR_Animal mobile application project discusses about teaching and
learning the standard 5 students on Science subject in food chain topic by using
augmented reality technology. This is to ensure they can focus and learning in the
interactive way. The mobile application also provided animals in 2D and 3D models
and the sound of the animal and simple animation video about the food chain. By
developing this AR_Animal mobile application, user will be able to learn about food
chain and the animal’s sound. For developing this project, waterfall model has been
chosen as the project methodology. The waterfall model illustrates the software
development process in a sequential flow and in this model, there is no overlapping in
the phases. This project is one of ongoing study for developing new learning

application through augmented reality technology.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Projek aplikasi mudah alih AR_Animal ini membincangkan tentang
pengajaran dan pembelajaran pelajar tahun 5 mengenai subjek Sains dalam topik
rantaian makanan dengan menggunakan teknologi realiti bertambah. Ini adalah untuk
memastikan mereka boleh fokus dan belajar dengan cara interaktif. Aplikasi mudah
alih juga mempunyai haiwan model 2D dan 3D, bunyi haiwan dan video animasi
mudah tentang rantaian makanan. Dengan membangunkan aplikasi mudah alih
AR_Animal ini, pengguna akan dapat mempelajari tentang rantaian makanan dan
bunyi haiwan dengan lebih mudah dan jelas. Untuk membangunkan projek ini,
“waterfall model” telah dipilih sebagai metodologi projek. “Waterfall model”
menggambarkan proses pembangunan perisian dalam aliran berurutan dan dalam
model ini, setiap fasa tidak akan diakan diteruskan sekiranya fasa sebelum itu tidak
siap seepenuhnya. Projek ini merupakan satu kajian berterusan untuk membangunkan

aplikasi pembelajaran baru melalui teknologi realiti bertambah.



CHAPTER

CHAPTER |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUBJECT

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Objective

1.4 Scope

vii

PAGE

Vi

vii

Xiii

XV

Xviii

XiX



viii

1.5 Project Significance 4
1.6 Expected Output 4

1.7 Conclusion 5

CHAPTER I LITERATURE REVIEW AND PROJECT

METHODOLOGY
2.1 Introduction 6
2.2 Fact and Finding 7
2.2.1 Domain 7
2.2.2 Augmented Reality 8
2.2.2.1 Marker vs Markerless 9
2.2.2.2 Types of Augmented 11
Reality
2.2.2.3 How Does Augmented 15
Reality Works?
2.2.2.4 Use of Augmented 16
Reality in Education
2.2.3 Existing System 17
2.2.3.1 Choki-Choki AR 17
Boboiboy
2.2.3.2 Animal 4D+ 18
2.2.3.3 Octaland 4D+ 19
2.2.3.4 Comparison of the 20

Existing Application



CHAPTER |11

2.3 Project Methodology

2.4

2.5

2.3.1 Waterfall Model Pros & Cons

Project Requirement

2.4.1 Software Requirement

2411

24.1.2

Development Tool

Documentation Tool

2.4.2 Hardware Requirement

2.4.3 Other Requirement

Conclusion

ANALYSIS

ol

3.2

3.3

Introduction

Current Scenario Analysis

Requirement Analysis

3.3.1 Project Requirement

3311

3.3.1.2

3.3.1.3

3.3.1.4

3.3.15

Need Analysis
User Analysis
Technical Analysis
Resources Analysis

Requirement Gathering

3.3.2 Software Requirement

3.3.3 Hardware Requirement

22

24

25

25

26

27

27

28

28

30

31

31

32

32

32

33

33

34

34

35



3.3.4 Other Requirement

3.4 Project Requirement and Milestones

3.4.1 Project Schedules

3.4.2

Milestones

3.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER IV DESIGN

4.1 Introduction

4.2 System Architecture

4.3 Preliminary Design

43.1

Interactive Storyboard

4.4 User Interface Design

441

442

4.4.3

44.4

4.4.5

4.4.6

Navigation Design
Output Design
Database Design
Metaphors
Booklet Design

Icon Design

45 Conclusion

CHAPTER V IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Introduction

36

37

37

38

39

41

42

42

43

43

43

45

45

46

47

49

49

51



CHAPTER VI

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

Media Creation

5.2.1 Production of Text

5.2.2 Production of Graphic

5.2.3 Production of Video

Media Integration

Product Configuration Management
5.4.1 Configuration Environment Setup
Implementation Status

Conclusion

TESTING

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Introduction

Test Plan

6.2.1 Test User

6.2.2 Test Environment
6.2.3 Test Schedule
Test Strategy

Test Implementation
6.4.1 Test Description
6.4.2 Test Data

Test Results and Analysis

Conclusion

Xi

52

52

53

56

S7

58

59

60

61

62

63

63

65

66

67

68

68

76

90

108



CHAPTER VII

PROJECT CONCLUSION

7.1 Observation on Weaknesses and

Strengths

7.1.1 Strengths

7.1.2 Weaknesses
7.2 Proposition for Improvement
7.3 Project Contribution

7.4 Conclusion

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Xii

109

110

111

111

112

112

113

115



xiii

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE TITLE PAGE
2.1 Comparison of The Existing Mobile Application 21
2.2 Lists Out the Pros and Cons of Waterfall Model 25
3.1 The software used on developing project 35
3.2 The hardware used on developing project 36
3.3 Project schedule or Gantt Chart 37
3.4 Milestone 38
5.1 Example of text created with Adobe IHlustrator CS6 53
5.2 Example of 2D image 55
5.3 Software configuration settings 59
54 Implementation Status 61
6.1 Test Environment 66
6.2 Test Schedule 66
6.3 Scale of testing 67
6.4 Questions on the content section 68

6.5 Questions on the user interface section 69



6.6

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.11

6.12

6.13

6.14

6.15

Questions on the usability section

Questions on the overall section

Questions on the functionality section

Questions on the visual clarity part

Questions on the navigation and interactivity part
Questions on the functionality and content part
Questions on the pre-test effectiveness part
Questions on the post-test effectiveness part
Results on the black box testing

Results on the user acceptance test

Xiv

69

70

71

71

72

72

73

75

76

83



XV

LIST OF FIGURES

DIAGRAM TITLE PAGE

1.1 Standard 5 Science textbook use by the teachers 3

and students

2.1 Marker-based AR 9
2.2 Markerless AR 10
2.3 Example of projection based AR 11
2.4 Example of recognition based AR 12
2.5 Example of location based AR 13
2.6 Example of outlining AR 14
2.7 Example of superimposition based AR 15
2.8 The content of “MagicBook” 16
2.9 Choki-Choki AR Boboiboy 18
2.10 Animal 4D+ 19
2.11 Octaland 4D+ 20
2.12 Modified Waterfall flowchart 23
3.1 The daily lesson plan or “Rancangan Pengajaran 31

Harian”



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

5.6

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

Navigation Design

Output of the AR_Animal

Interface of Vuforia

The short notes provided in booklet
Front page booklet

Back page booklet

ID marker

Icon design

Process of Production of Text Element
Process of creation the text by using the Unity
Example of graphic production

Process production of 2D graphic
Production of animation video

Process of AR arrangement

The environment of testing at Sekolah

Kebangsaan Che Deris, Kota Bharu, Kelantan

Testing at Sekolah Kebangsaan Che Deris,Kota

Bharu,Kelantan
Gender
Profession

Do you own a smartphone?

Which platform will you prefer to obtain the

information about food chain?

XVi

44

45

46

47

48

48

48

49

52

53

54

55

56

58

63

65

90

91

92

93



XVii

6.7 Do you know what is Augmented Reality (AR)? 94

6.8 If yes, do you use any Augmented Reality mobile 95
application for multiple marker before?

6.9 Do you think food chain facts that you obtained 96
through mobile Augmented Reality is easier than

through Internet

6.10 If no, why do you think that information is easier 97

to obtain from Internet?

6.11 Content 98
6.12 User Interface 99
6.13 Usability 100
6.14 Overall Opinion on Mobile Application 101
6.15 Functionality 102
6.16 Visual Clarity 103
6.17 Navigation and Interactivity 104
6.18 Functionality and Content 105
6.19 Effectiveness (Pre Test) 106

6.20 Effectiveness (Post Test) 107



2D
3D
AR
GPS
ID
JDK
JRE
RPH
SDK
SME
SV
TV
VR

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Two-Dimensional
Three-Dimensional
Augmented Reality

Global Positioning System
Identification

Java Development Kit

Java Runtime Environment
Rancangan Pengajaran Harian
Software Development Kit
Subject Matter Expert
Supervisor

Television

Virtual Reality

XViii



APPENDIX

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX C

LIST OF APPENDICES

TITLE

PERMISSION LETTER

TEST SCRIPT

USER MANUAL

XiX

PAGE

115

116

117



CHAPTER |

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

Augmented Realty (AR) means live direct or indirect view of a physical, real-
world environment whose elements are amplified by computer generated sensory input
such as sound, video, graphics or GPS data. As Azuma et al (2001) said, they define
AR to have the three properties which are combines real and virtual objects in a real
environment, runs interactively in real time and align real and virtual objects with each
other. It is related to a more general concept called mediated reality, in which a view
of reality is modified by a computer. The technology functions by enhancing one’s
current perception of reality is one of the consequence. Augmentation is
conventionally in real time and n semantic context with environmental elements, such

as sports scores on TV during a match.



The primary purpose of this study is to create an interaction that kids will learn out
food chain topic and the interaction between them. All the things that users need to do
is just do the object recognition and there will be a model appear and the information
about the animal based on food chain topic. But how can AR technologies be used for
educational purposes? According to Wu et al (2013), AR technologies help learners
engage in realistic exploration in the real world, and virtual objects such as texts,
videos and pictures are supplementary elements for learners to conduct investigations
of the real-world surroundings. One of the most dominant uses of AR is to interpret
the existing spaces with an overlay of location based information. In addition, the uses
pf AR technologies can extend to the integration of real-world and digital learning
resources. The usage of AR enables learners to experience scientific phenomenon that

are not possible in the real word for example chemical reactions.

1.2 Problem Statement

Standard 5 students nowadays know the knowledge about the food chain topic but
the problem is they are hardly focus on the topic because do not have any interaction
or interactive medium when they in learning process about food chain topic. Secondly
the problem is the existing application nowadays are not suitable for them and today
there is less application that are using multiple marker of augmented reality. Figure

1.1 show the standard 5 Science textbook use by the teachers and students.





