# TEACHING KIDS ON ANIMAL LIFE USING AUGMENTED REALITY: A STUDY ON MULTIPLE MARKER INTERACTIONS



UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

#### **BORANG PENGESAHAN STATUS TESIS**

JUDUL: TEACHING STANDARD 5 STUDENT ON FOOD CHAIN TOPIC
USING AUGMENTED REALITY: A STUDY ON MULTIPLE MARKER
INTERACTIONS

SESI PENGAJIAN:

2017

Saya

#### NUR ASMA FARIHAH MOHAMAD

(HURUF BESAR)

mengaku membenarkan tesis (PSM/Sarjana/Doktor Falsafah) ini disimpan di Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dengan syarat-syarat kegunaan seperti berikut:

- 1. Tesis dan projek adalah hakmilik Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka.
- 2. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat salinan untuk tujuan pengajian sahaja.
- 3. Perpustakaan Fakulti Teknologi Maklumat dan Komunikasi dibenarkan membuat Salinan tesis ini sebagai bahan pertukaran antara institusi pengajian tinggi.

4.	** Sila tandakan(/)	<b>=:</b> =	ويتوم سيتري	١
	0	48	. 9. 0	

Mengandungi makalumat yang berdarjah keselamatan atau kepentingan Malaysia seperti yang termaktub dalam AKTA RAHSIA RASMI 1972)

TERHAD (Mengandungi maklumat TERHAD yang telah ditentukan oleh organisasi/badan di mana penyelidikan dijalankan)

\_\_\_\_ TIDAK TERHAD

(TANDATANGAN PENULIS)

(TANDATANGAN PENYELIA)

Alamat Tetap: Lot 343 Kampung

Dr. Mohd Hafiz Zakaria

Tanjung Badang Jalan Pantai

Nama Penyelia

Cahaya Bulan 15350 Kota

Bharu Kelantan.

Tarikh: 21/8/2017

Tarikh: 21/2/2017

CATATAN: \* Tesis dimaksudkan sebagai Laporan Akhir Projek Sarjana Muda (PSM)

\*\* Jika tesis ini SULIT atau TERHAD, sila lampirkan surat daripada pihak berkuasa.



# TEACHING KIDS ON ANIMAL LIFE USING AUGMENTED REALITY: A STUDY ON MULTIPLE MARKER INTERACTIONS



This report is submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Bachelor of Computer Science (Interactive Media)

FACULTY OF INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATION TECHNOLOGY UNIVERITY TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

#### **DECLARATION**

I hereby declare that this project report entitled

# TEACHING STANDARD 5 STUDENT ON FOOD CHAIN TOPIC USING AUGMENTED REALITY: A STUDY ON MULTIPLE MARKER INTERACTIONS

is written by me and is my own effort and that no part has been plagiarized without citations.



I hereby declare that I have read this project report and found this project report is sufficient in term of the scope and quality for the award of Bachelor of Computer Science (Interactive Media) With Honours.

SUPERVISOR:

(DR MOHD HAFIZ ZAKARIA)

Date: 01/8/2017

#### **DEDICATION**

First of all, this dedication is addressed to my family members especially my beloved parents which are my backbone in completing this project and give encouragement so that the project is progressing well. Thank you for your endless and unconditional supports when I need the most, always pray the best for me also give me a lot of advices during the process of develop this project. I am honored to have you as my

parents and family.

To my supervisor, Dr. Mohd Hafiz Zakaria, thank you for your guidance supports and encouragement during project implementation. Thank you for giving me a chance to prove and improved myself through all my walks of life.

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

To my evaluator, Profesor Dr. Faaizah Shahbodin, thank you for providing good advices and feedback during presentation and evaluating my Final Year Project.

Last but not least, thank you to all my beloved friends who help me and always give m support directly or indirectly from the beginning of this project until the end and together we can pursue a broad knowledge.

#### ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Bismillahirrahmanirrahim.

Firstly, I would like to give all the praise to Allah S.W.T for giving me the strength and patience for the whole process of completing this project. Without Him, I cannot complete this project according to what have been planned.

This Final Year Project is the end of my journey in pursuing my degree at Universiti Teknikal Malaysia Melaka. This project has been completed on time with the support of numerous people including my supervisor, my family and my friends. At the end of my Final Year Project, I would like to take this opportunity to say thank you for all those who are willing to lend their hands for me. Without them, this project would not be finished on time.

First and foremost, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Dr. Mohd Hafiz Zakaria, who has supported, guide and give constant supervision towards me throughout the progress of my Final Year Project with his patient and knowledge. Without him, this report and product would not have been completed n time. Thank you for giving assistant to complete this project successfully. In addition, Dr always monitors this project, gave the idea for this project, good enhancer and helps to correct all the defects and weaknesses that found in this project as to ensure that the project is appropriate and reach the needs of the users.

Next, a high appreciation to my beloved family who has always supported and encouraged me when I encountered bottleneck during the progress of Final Year Project. Without their support, I would not have the motivation to continue it.

Last but not least, I would like to thanks my friends and all those who involved directly or indirectly to the successful of this project because without their help during the project carried out, this project likely could not be completed right does not meet the requirement s of the target users. Thank you for listening, offering me advice and supporting me throughout this entire semester.

Thank you.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This AR\_Animal mobile application project discusses about teaching and learning the standard 5 students on Science subject in food chain topic by using augmented reality technology. This is to ensure they can focus and learning in the interactive way. The mobile application also provided animals in 2D and 3D models and the sound of the animal and simple animation video about the food chain. By developing this AR\_Animal mobile application, user will be able to learn about food chain and the animal's sound. For developing this project, waterfall model has been chosen as the project methodology. The waterfall model illustrates the software development process in a sequential flow and in this model, there is no overlapping in the phases. This project is one of ongoing study for developing new learning application through augmented reality technology.



#### **ABSTRAK**

Projek aplikasi mudah alih AR\_Animal ini membincangkan tentang pengajaran dan pembelajaran pelajar tahun 5 mengenai subjek Sains dalam topik rantaian makanan dengan menggunakan teknologi realiti bertambah. Ini adalah untuk memastikan mereka boleh fokus dan belajar dengan cara interaktif. Aplikasi mudah alih juga mempunyai haiwan model 2D dan 3D, bunyi haiwan dan video animasi mudah tentang rantaian makanan. Dengan membangunkan aplikasi mudah alih AR\_Animal ini, pengguna akan dapat mempelajari tentang rantaian makanan dan bunyi haiwan dengan lebih mudah dan jelas. Untuk membangunkan projek ini, "waterfall model" telah dipilih sebagai metodologi projek. "Waterfall model" menggambarkan proses pembangunan perisian dalam aliran berurutan dan dalam model ini, setiap fasa tidak akan diakan diteruskan sekiranya fasa sebelum itu tidak siap seepenuhnya. Projek ini merupakan satu kajian berterusan untuk membangunkan



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	SUBJECT	PAGE				
	DECLARATION	ii				
	DEDICATION	iii				
AL MA	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	iv				
EKAN	ABSTRACT	v				
Lings	ABSTRAK C	vi				
AIN!	TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii				
مالاك	LIST OF TABLES	xiii				
UNIVE	UNIVERSLIST OF FIGURES MALAYSIA MELAKA					
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xviii				
	LIST OF APPENDICES	xix				
CHAPTER I	INTRODUCTION					
	1.1 Introduction	1				
	1.2 Problem Statement	2				
	1.3 Objective	3				
	1.4 Scope	4				

٧	i	i	i	

	1.5	Projec	et Signific	ance	4
	1.6	Expec	ted Outpo	ut	4
	1.7	Concl	usion		5
CHAPTER II			URE RE OLOGY	VIEW AND PROJECT	
	2.1	Introd	uction		6
	2.2	Fact a	nd Findir	ıg	7
		2.2.1	Domain		7
MALA	YSIA	2.2.2	Augmen	nted Reality	8
H. C.		N. S.	2.2.2.1	Marker vs Markerless	9
E E STAND			2.2.2.2	Types of Augmented Reality	11
ياً ملاك		کل ما	2.2.2.3	How Does Augmented Reality Works?	15
UNIVER	SITI	TEK	2.2.2.4	MALAYSIA MELAKA Use of Augmented	16
				Reality in Education	
		2.2.3	Existing	gSystem	17
			2.2.3.1	Choki-Choki AR	17
				Boboiboy	
			2.2.3.2	Animal 4D+	18
			2.2.3.3	Octaland 4D+	19
			2.2.3.4	Comparison of the	20
				<b>Existing Application</b>	

	2.3	Projec	et Methodology	22
		2.3.1	Waterfall Model Pros & Cons	24
	2.4	Projec	et Requirement	25
		2.4.1	Software Requirement	25
			2.4.1.1 Development Tool	26
			2.4.1.2 Documentation Tool	27
		2.4.2	Hardware Requirement	27
		2.4.3	Other Requirement	28
- 1 A	2.5	Concl	usion	28
CHAPTER III	<b>AN</b> A 3.1	ALYSIS  Introd		30
يا ملاك	3.2	کا ما	nt Scenario Analysis rement Analysis	31
UNIVER	SITI	<b>TEKN</b> 3.3.1	NIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA Project Requirement	32
			3.3.1.1 Need Analysis	32
			3.3.1.2 User Analysis	32
			3.3.1.3 Technical Analysis	33
			3.3.1.4 Resources Analysis	33
			3.3.1.5 Requirement Gathering	34
		3.3.2	Software Requirement	34
		3.3.3	Hardware Requirement	35

		3.3.4 Other Requirement	36
	3.4	Project Requirement and Milestones	37
		3.4.1 Project Schedules	37
		3.4.2 Milestones	38
	3.5	Conclusion	39
CHAPTER IV	DES	SIGN	
	4.1	Introduction	41
. AL	4.2	System Architecture	42
Star MAC	4.3	Preliminary Design	42
TEKN		4.3.1 Interactive Storyboard	43
E S	4.4	User Interface Design	43
AL.		4.4.1 Navigation Design	43
ب مارك	*	4.4.2 Output Design	45
UNIVER	SITI	4.4.3 Database Design	45
		4.4.4 Metaphors	46
		4.4.5 Booklet Design	47
		4.4.6 Icon Design	49
	4.5	Conclusion	49
CHAPTER V	IMI	PLEMENTATION	
	5.1	Introduction	51

	5.2	Media Creation	52
		5.2.1 Production of Text	52
		5.2.2 Production of Graphic	53
		5.2.3 Production of Video	56
	5.3	Media Integration	57
	5.4	Product Configuration Management	58
		5.4.1 Configuration Environment Setup	59
	5.5	Implementation Status	60
	5.6	Conclusion	61
CHAPTER VI	TES	TING	
Egg	6.1	Introduction	62
5 Mal	6.2	Test Plan	63
ي سارك	*	6.2.1 Test User	63
UNIVER	SITI	6.2.2 Test Environment	65
		6.2.3 Test Schedule	66
	6.3	Test Strategy	67
	6.4	Test Implementation	68
		6.4.1 Test Description	68
		6.4.2 Test Data	76
	6.5	Test Results and Analysis	90
	6.6	Conclusion	108

# CHAPTER VII PROJECT CONCLUSION

	7.1	Observation on Weaknesses and	109
		Strengths	
		7.1.1 Strengths	110
		7.1.2 Weaknesses	111
	7.2	Proposition for Improvement	111
	7.3	Project Contribution	112
	7.4	Conclusion	112
MALA	YSIA	At a	
Kung	RE	FERENCES	113
WAS TEKN	API	PENDICES	115
يا ملاك		اونيوسيتي تيكنيكل مل	
UNIVER	SITI	TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA	

## LIST OF TABLES

TABLE	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Comparison of The Existing Mobile Application	21
2.2	Lists Out the Pros and Cons of Waterfall Model	25
3.1	The software used on developing project	35
3.2	The hardware used on developing project	36
3.3	Project schedule or Gantt Chart	37
3.4	اونوست تكنك ما Milestone	38
5.1	Example of text created with Adobe Illustrator CS6	53
5.2	Example of 2D image	55
5.3	Software configuration settings	59
5.4	Implementation Status	61
6.1	Test Environment	66
6.2	Test Schedule	66
6.3	Scale of testing	67
6.4	Questions on the content section	68
6.5	Questions on the user interface section	69

Questions on the usability section	69
Questions on the overall section	70
Questions on the functionality section	71
Questions on the visual clarity part	71
Questions on the navigation and interactivity part	72
Questions on the functionality and content part	72
Questions on the pre-test effectiveness part	73
Questions on the post-test effectiveness part	75
Results on the black box testing	76
Results on the user acceptance test	83
	Questions on the overall section  Questions on the functionality section  Questions on the visual clarity part  Questions on the navigation and interactivity part  Questions on the functionality and content part  Questions on the pre-test effectiveness part  Questions on the post-test effectiveness part  Results on the black box testing

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

# LIST OF FIGURES

DIAG	FRAM	TITLE	PAGE
1.1	and students	textbook use by the teachers	3
2.1	Marker-based AR		9
2.2	Markerless AR		10
2.3	Example of projection	on based AR	11
2.4	Example of recogniti	ion based AR	12
2.5	Example of location	based AR	13
2.6	UNIVERSITI TEKNIKA Example of outlining	AL MALAYSIA MELAKA GAR	14
2.7	Example of superim	position based AR	15
2.8	The content of "Mag	gicBook"	16
2.9	Choki-Choki AR Bo	boiboy	18
2.10	Animal 4D+		19
2.11	Octaland 4D+		20
2.12	Modified Waterfall f	llowchart	23
3.1	The daily lesson plan	n or "Rancangan Pengajaran	31

4.1	Navigation Design	44
4.2	Output of the AR_Animal	45
4.3	Interface of Vuforia	46
4.4	The short notes provided in booklet	47
4.5	Front page booklet	48
4.6	Back page booklet	48
4.7	ID marker	48
4.8	Icon design	49
5.1	<b>Process of Production of Text Element</b>	52
5.2	Process of creation the text by using the Unity	53
5.3	Example of graphic production	54
5.4	Process production of 2D graphic	55
5.5	Production of animation video	56
5.6	Process of AR arrangement	58
6.1	The environment of testing at Sekolah	63
	Kebangsaan Che Deris, Kota Bharu, Kelantan	
6.2	Testing at Sekolah Kebangsaan Che Deris,Kota	65
	Bharu,Kelantan	
6.3	Gender	90
6.4	Profession	91
6.5	Do you own a smartphone?	92
6.6	Which platform will you prefer to obtain the	93
	information about food chain?	

<b>6.7</b>	Do you know what is Augmented Reality (AR)?	94
6.8	If yes, do you use any Augmented Reality mobile application for multiple marker before?	95
6.9	Do you think food chain facts that you obtained through mobile Augmented Reality is easier than through Internet	96
6.10	If no, why do you think that information is easier to obtain from Internet?	97
6.11	Content	98
6.12	User Interface	99
6.13	Usability	100
<ul><li>6.14</li><li>6.15</li></ul>	Overall Opinion on Mobile Application  Functionality	101 102
6.16	Visual Clarity	103
6.17	اونبوسستي تي Navigation and Interactivity مالاك	104
6.18	UNIVEFunctionality and ContentALAYSIA MELAKA	105
6.19	Effectiveness (Pre Test)	106
6.20	Effectiveness (Post Test)	107

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

2D - Two-Dimensional

3D - Three-Dimensional

AR - Augmented Reality

**GPS** - **Global Positioning System** 

**ID** - **Identification** 

JDK - Java Development Kit

JRE Java Runtime Environment

RPH - Rancangan Pengajaran Harian

SDK - Software Development Kit

SME - Subject Matter Expert

SV - Supervisor

TV Television

VR Virtual Reality

UNIVERSITI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELAKA

#### LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
APPENDIX A	PERMISSION LETTER	115
APPENDIX B	TEST SCRIPT	116
APPENDIX C	USER MANUAL CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	117
سیا ملاك	بؤمرسيتي تيكنيكل مليا TI TEKNIKAL MALAYSIA MELA	اون.

#### **CHAPTER I**

#### INTRODUCTION



Augmented Realty (AR) means live direct or indirect view of a physical, real-world environment whose elements are amplified by computer generated sensory input such as sound, video, graphics or GPS data. As Azuma et al (2001) said, they define AR to have the three properties which are combines real and virtual objects in a real environment, runs interactively in real time and align real and virtual objects with each other. It is related to a more general concept called mediated reality, in which a view of reality is modified by a computer. The technology functions by enhancing one's current perception of reality is one of the consequence. Augmentation is conventionally in real time and n semantic context with environmental elements, such as sports scores on TV during a match.

The primary purpose of this study is to create an interaction that kids will learn out food chain topic and the interaction between them. All the things that users need to do is just do the object recognition and there will be a model appear and the information about the animal based on food chain topic. But how can AR technologies be used for educational purposes? According to Wu et al (2013), AR technologies help learners engage in realistic exploration in the real world, and virtual objects such as texts, videos and pictures are supplementary elements for learners to conduct investigations of the real-world surroundings. One of the most dominant uses of AR is to interpret the existing spaces with an overlay of location based information. In addition, the uses pf AR technologies can extend to the integration of real-world and digital learning resources. The usage of AR enables learners to experience scientific phenomenon that are not possible in the real word for example chemical reactions.



Standard 5 students nowadays know the knowledge about the food chain topic but the problem is they are hardly focus on the topic because do not have any interaction or interactive medium when they in learning process about food chain topic. Secondly the problem is the existing application nowadays are not suitable for them and today there is less application that are using multiple marker of augmented reality. Figure 1.1 show the standard 5 Science textbook use by the teachers and students.